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GREGG & ASSQACIATES, INC.
537 CENTER AVE., SUITE 350

I ARTINEZ, CA 84553 O [415) 372-3637

30 August 1988

Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Agency

Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way #200

Oakland, CA 94621
415-271-4320

Subject: Fairmont Hospital Site Characterization
Dear Mr. Seto:

Gregg & Associates, Inc., a Hunter Environmental Services Company, is pleased to present
the site characterization report for Fairmont Hospital in San Leandro, California.

This work was undertaken in response to the precision tank test failure for the 1000-gallon
diesel tank at the site, and the installation of vadose monitoring wells for the two #5 Diesel
Fuel Tanks.

As per your request, included with this report is a copy of the letter sent to you addressing
the changes made in the original proposal.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

A Yo

Stanley L. Klemetson, Ph.D., P.E.
Chief Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Paul LeCheminant, Alameda County
Joseph M. Anaya, Site Supervisor



&1 GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.
597 CENTER AVE., SUITE 350

I |/ ARTINEZ, CA 94553 O {415) 372-3637

20 May 1988

Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Agency

Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way #200

Oakland, CA 94621
415-271-4320

Subject: Addition to proposed monitoring well drilling plan at Fairmont Hospital.
Dear Mr. Seto,

In pursuant to our conversation of May 20, 1988, I am informing you of Gregg and
Associates intent to increase the number of purposed monitoring wells at Fairmont Hospital
from two to three. The additional monitoring well will be installed up gradient of the two
underground tanks as shown on the attached map. As requested I am also including the
name and address of the certified lab that will analyze the samples:

Superior Analytical, Inc.
1385 Fairfax St.,, Ste D
San Francisco, CA 94124

A copy of the final report will be sent to the Regional Water Quality Control Board as you
requested. I you have any other revisions or questions please contact me at any time. I
greatly appreciate the time you have taken to review our plan.

Sincerely,

‘. d/w;ﬂ,\
Michael Marsden

Staff Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 PROGRAM OVERVIEW

Gregg & Associates, Inc, a Martinez, California consulting firm specializing in
environmental engineering and hydrogeology, was retained by the County of Alameda to
conduct their underground storage tank management program for 60 tanks at 30 facilities,
including Fairmont Hospital. Fairmont Hospital, located at 15400 Foothill Boulevard in San
Leandro, California (Figure 1), has five underground storage tanks: two 12,000-gallon
capacity tanks containing fuel oil #5 domestic (Tanks 1 and 2), two 1,000-gallon capacity
tanks containing diesel fuel (Tanks 3 and 5), and one 500-galion capacity-tank containing
regular gasoline (Tank 4). Tanks 1 and 2 are used for emergency fuel for boilers, Tanks 3
and 5 are used for emergency fuel for generators, and Tank 4 is used for the facility’s off-
road gardening equipment. The locations of these tanks are shown on Figure 2.

T

Following Gregg & Associates, Inc. initial site assessment of Fairmont Hospital, it
was recommended that Tank 4 be removed and the remaining tanks be tank integrity
tested. After consultation with tank integrity testing firms it was found that Tanks 1 and 2
could not be tested as a result of the fuel they contain. On 12 April 1988, Hunter
Environmental Services, Inc. tested both Tanks 3 and 5. Tank 3 was found to be leaking
and Tank 5 was found to be tight. Tank 4 was not tested as Fairmont Hospital has agreed
to remove the tank. The tank integrity test results can be found in Appendix A. As a result
of the initial site investigation and the tank integrity tests, a monitoring system was installed

for Tanks 1 & 2 and a site characterization was performed in the area of Tank 3.

1.2 PROGRAM OBJECTIVES

The Alameda County General Services Agency retained Gregg & Associates, Inc. to
install the monitoring system for Tanks 1 & 2 and conduct a Site Characterization around
Tank 3 at Fairmont Hospital. The objectives of this project were to monitor Tanks 1 & 2
for possible leakage and to assess the lateral and vertical extent of the suspected leakage
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from Tank 3. The project was conducted in accordance with the Alameda County Water
District Groundwater Protection Program, "Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines for
Hazardous Material Storage”, (May 1987 revision).

This report discusses the monitoring system installed and presents the results of the
Site Characterization conducted by Gregg & Associates, Inc. at Fairmont Hospital. The
procedures and equipment used during the investigation are described. Results of the
laboratory analyses performed on the soil samples collected during the investigation are
presented and the physical and chemical findings are discussed. The report also presents

conclusions and recommendations derived from data collected during the investigation.

1.3  DESCRIPTION QF SITE

The Alameda County, Fairmont Hospital facility is located on the western slope of
the San Leandro Hills about one mile southwest of Lake Chabot. Fairmont Hospital was
constructed on the western fault trace of the Hayward Fault. The area of the hospital
containing the tanks is located approximately 100 yards west of the western fault trace and
is composed of Mesozoic gabbro and ‘serpentine intrusive into ilie Franciscan and Lower
Knoxville Formations. The gabbro and serpentine are overlain by alluvium usually less than
30 feet thick.

The western fault trace of the Hayward Fault acts as a groundwater barrier creating
a region of deep groundwater relative to the shallow groundwater to the east of the fault
trace as shown in Figure 3, compiled by Woodward-Clyde Consultants, 1987. The depth
to groundwater below the tanks is unknown. The elevation of the site is approximately 110
feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL).
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2.0 MONITORING AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION PROGRAM

2.1  DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING

On 2 June 1988 Enexco, a drilling contractor based in Capitola, California, began
drilling the first backfill vadose monitoring well (well FHB-1) using a Mobil B-53 truck-
mounted hollow-stem auger drilling rig. Auger refusal occurred at 17 feet below the ground
surface forcing drilling to discontinue in order to re-evaluate the site conditions. On 30
June 1988 Gregg Drilling, a drilling contractor based in Sante Fe Springs, California,
continued the drilling of the backfill vadose well and the site characterization borings using
a B-53. The remaining backfill vadose well borings (FHB-2 and FHB-3) were drilled to a
depth of 15 feet and 2-inch PVC monitoring wells were installed. The monitoring wells
were placed around Tanks 1 and 2 as shown in Figure 4. Construction details of well
installation are included in Appendix B. A copy of the Groundwater Protection Ordinance

Permit Application is included in Appendix C.
'. On 1 July 1988 Gregg Drilling drilled one boring (FH-1) to determine depth to
bedrock and three borings (FH-2, FH-3, and FH-4) around Tank 3 (Figure 4)..The berings

were drilled to depths of 34, 15, 20, and 32 feet respectively. Auger refusal occurred in each
boring at the depth indicated.

Soil samples were collected in all borings except boring FH-1 at five foot intervals beginning
at a depth of five feet and continuing to the bottom of the borings. A Modified California
Sampler was used to sample the soil. Appendix C contains a comprehensive description of

under the supervision of a hydrogeologist from Gregg & Associates, Inc.

22 LABORATORY ANALYSES

Chemical analyses of the soil samples were performed by Superior Analytical, an

l the drilling and soil sampling procedures. All drilling and soil sampling was performed
l independent, State Certified, commercial testing laboratory located in San Francisco,
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California. Depth-specific soil samples from the backfill vadose borings around Tanks 1 &
2 were analyzed for the presence of oil and grease using Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 418.1/503E. Depth-specific soil samples from the borings around Tank 3
were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015.



3.0 CHARACTERIZATION FINDINGS
3.1 PHYSICAL RESULTS

The material found during the drilling operations cansisted of sand, gravel, some silt,
and weathered bedrock material. The bedrock material in this area is an intrusive gabbro
and serpentine, medium- to course-grained. The silt and sand are both clayey, dry,
moderately cohesive, and brown in color. The silt and sand are predominant to a depth of
about five feet with some thin layers of sand interbedding with the gravel at depths greater
than five feet. The gravel was typically silty and sandy, ranged in size from fine- to course-
grained, moderately graded, angular, loose, and brown and black in color. The gravel
ranged from 5 feet to within 5 to 10 feet from the bottom of each boring. The last S to 10
feet of each boring was a zone of highly weathered zone of gabbro and serpentine. During
the drilling groundwater was never identified and no evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons
were detected. A detailed lithologic description is presented on the boring logs included in
Appendix E.

3.2 CHEMICAL RESULTS

The results of the chemical analyses showed no detectable concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the soil samples collect at any depth in any of the
borings. Concentrations of Oil and Grease were detected at depths of 12 and 17 feet in
boring FHB-1 of 53 and 166 parts per million (ppin), respectively. All other soil samples
analyzed for Oil and Grease were NON DETECT. Complete laboratory analyses and chain
of custody are listed in Appendix E.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

The objectives of this project performed at Fairmont Hospital, for the County of
Alameda, were to install three backfill vadose monitoring wells around the heating oil tanks
(tanks 1 and 2), and assess the lateral and vertical extent of elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the soil as a result of suspected leakage from Tank 3 containing diesel fuel.
The conclusions discussed in this section are based on field and laboratory data, and our
current understanding of regulatory agency regulations, guidelines, and policy. The results
of the investigation suggest the following:

0  The lithology underlying Fairmont Hospital consists of a thin veneer of alluvium, 10
to 30 feet thick, overlying an intrusive gabbro and serpentine bedrock. The alluvium
consists of gravel, sand, and some silt. The lithology is primarily silt and sand to a
depth of about 5 feet and fine-to course-grained silty gravel interbedded with some
sand to depths of 10 to 30 feet. A 5 to 15 foot thick zone of highly weathered
bedrock underlies the alluvium.

0  During the drilling groundwater was not identified- at -depths -loss--than the
alluvium/bedrock interface. This does not exclude the existence of groundwater in
fracture zones beneath the bedrock interface. The Hayward Fault, 100 yards east
of the drilling site, appears to act as an up gradient groundwater barrier to the site
as is evident from the work done by Woodward-Clyde Consultants on the Hayward
Fault trace under Fairmont Hospital (Figure 4).

0  Concentrations of Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TPH) were below detection limits
(10 mg/kg) in all soil samples analyzed for TPH.

o  Concentrations of Oil and Grease in soil samples collected from boring FHB-1 at
depths of 12 and 17 feet ranged from 53 to 166 mg/kg, respectively. Concentrations
of Oil and Grease were below detection limits (35 mg/kg) in all remaining samples
analyzed for Oil and Grease.

10



5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The following recommendations are based on field and laboratory data and our current
understanding of regulatory agency regulations, guidelines, and policy. Our
recommendations are as follows:

m_————_———e """ =-=*"

Remove Tanks 3 and 4. Sample the soil to assess the presence of any elevated levels
of petroleum hydrocarbons directly beneath the tanks,

Replace Tank 3 with an underground 1,000-gallon double-wall tank.

Install appropriate tank monitoring devices for Tanks 3 and S to comply with state
and county regulations.

Monitor the backfill vadose wells monthly by lowering a bailer into the well or by
using a stick coated with petro-sensitive paste to assess whether any petroleum
hydrocarbons are collecting in the well. A semi-annual report of the results of the
field testing should be submitted to both the- City of San Leandre and -Alameda
County Water District. In the event that fluid from tank leakage is found, both
agencies should be notified within 24 hours.

11
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PRECISION TANK TEST RESULTS
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APPENDIX B
WELL INSTALLATION
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WELL INSTALLATION

The backfill vadose wells will be constructed of 2-inch ID, Schedule 40, PVC blank
and perforated. pipe. Each monitoring well will extend to a depth of 15 feet below the
ground surface (3 feet below the bottom of the tank). Screened or perforated casing will be
installed from 15 to 5 feet. The perforated pipe is.factory-machine-slotted with openings
of approximately 0.020 inch. The perforated pipe will be fitted with a slip-on cap before
being placed in the bottom of the borehole. Blank pipe will be connected to the perforated
pipe and will extend to the ground surface.

The annulus between the borehole (approximately 7.5 inches ID) and the 2-inch ID
perforated pipe will be filled with a clean sand pack of Lone Star #3 sand. The sand pack
will extend from the total depth of the well to 1-foot above the uppermost slots on the

perforated pipe. The remainder of the annulus will be filled with concrete to the ground
surface.

At the ground surface the blank pipe will be capped with a slip-on cap and the
entire ground-water monitoring assembly will be protected and enclosed by a locking cast-
iron box and with covered with a water-tight seal-- ‘The- cast-iron box will be set
approximately 1/2 inch above the paved surface and concreted in place.

All lengths of pipe used in the backfilled vadose well construction, both blank and
perforated, will be connected by threaded joints. No glues or adhesives will be used. The
PVC blank and perforated pipe and caps placed in the borings are cleaned at the factory
and sealed for delivery. These techniques will preclude introducing outside contamination.
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5997 PARKSIDE ORIVE

[} PLEASAN

(§ L)
o

g-268

L]

1>

TON. CALIFORNIA D4380 & 2

(GROUNDWATER PRO

TeCiioN ORDINAN

EINCE PERMIT APPLICATION

[FOR_APPLICANT 10 COMPLETE]
) LOCATION OF PROJECT _‘(/mrm;ﬁmt 4\:\0@{

b

[EH0D  Footnilll  wlvd

PERMIT NUMBER

FOR OFFICE USE

88201

LOCAT [ON NUMBER

Sam Leandye (A 44578

Addmss

Clty {a A

e 1 edi Loundy -7l Ledhend
S50 [T BEet S5 FEL0

) DESCRIPTION OF PROJECY
wWetear Wetl! Constructlion
athodle Protection

/ Gectechnlcal

{5) PROPOSED WATER WELL USE
Damestic _ Industrial
Municipat _ Monltoring Z. Other

{rrigstion

{6} PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION
Orilling Method:

) APPLICANT 4

Kame G—réﬂf«,“‘v 550(’_ *

Addr‘essffj Cﬁﬂ‘f‘\pj} Ave Phone 272 'jm
city  JHarfines Zip

Weil Destruction

M’W

45 t+.

Myd Rotery Alr Rotery Auger v

Cable Cther

wELL PROJECTS
301'111 Hole Dlsmater 8 in, Depthis)
Caslng Diameter y2RLE Number
Surface Seal Depth 5 f+, of Wells

pritterts License No,

wav‘: ’rtj

GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number
l Dismeter In, Maximum Depth
(7) esTiwaTED STARTING DATE S5 Z9-58

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE S ~ 2748

V| haereby agree to comply with sii
+hls permit and Alameda County Ordinance No.

requlirements of

+t.

©

0.

E'

13-68,
*

51848

SW@YWJ&MM@&%

Da+s 20 May 88

Wyman Hon

11 CONDITION

Circled Perml+t Requlirements Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit sppilcation should be sutmitted so as to
arriwe at the Zone 7 offics flwe days prior to
proposed starting dete,

Notify +this office (484-2600) et least one day
prioc to sterting work on permitted work and
before placing weil seais,

cutmit to Zone 7 within 60 deys sfter campleticn
of permitted work +the origine! Departmant of
Woter Rasources Weter MWell Drillers Report or
equlvslient for well projects, or bore hole logs
and location sketch for gectechnice! projects.
Permitted work is completed when the last surtface
seal s placed or the lest boring Is campleted,
Perm]+t 1f project not bagun within 9C
days of spproval dete,

WATER WELLS, INMCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

[. Minimum surface sesl thickness Is two Inches of
capant grout placed by tremle, o equ!valent,
Minimum seal depth Is 50 feet for munlcipsl and
Industrisl wells or 20 feet for domestlc, lrrige-
tion, and monitoring wells uniess 8 {@ssar degth
1s specially approved,

GEOTECHNICAL, Backfii! bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or heavy bentonite and upper twy foet wlth com-
pocted material.

CATHODIC, Fill hole above ancde zone
placed by tremle, or equivalent.

WLL DESTRUCTION, See stteched.

2.

4, is wvold

z.

with concrete

Gregg & Associates representative: Michael
Marsden. One more monitoring well added by
phone.

SIoE?

o e g AT o p— g e



APPENDIX D
DRILLING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES



DRILLING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES
DRILLING PROCEDURES

The soil borings were drilled using a truck-mounted Mobile Drilling Co., Model B-
53 hollow-stem auger drilling rig. The individual auger flights are 5 feet in length with an
inside diameter (ID) of 3.25 inches and an outside diameter (OD), including the bit, of
about 8 inches. During drilling a retractable plug prevented soil from entering the central
shaft of the auger flights. the retractable plug, which is lowered or retrieved by a wireline,
is at the end of a drive hammer.

SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Relatively undisturbed soil samples were collected at 3, 7, and 10 feet below the
ground surface in each boring. When the target depth was reached a Modified California
Sampler, consisting of an outer sampler barrel lined with two 6-inch long rings (2.50 inches
OD and 2.375 inches ID)} placed end to end, was used to collect the soil samples. The
sampler is attached to the drive ramrrer; lowered througkr the holtow-stem-auger, and driven
12 inches. After the sampler is driven to the desired depth, it is retrieved and the rings
removed.

The soil in the lower 6-inch ring of the Modified California sampler was used for
laboratory analyses. Immediately after the sample rings were retrieved the lower ring was
sealed with aluminum foil, covered with plastic end caps, and secured with duct tape. The
sampie was then labeled and placed in an ice chest for cold transport t0 a chemical
laboratory for analysis. The soil in the upper 6-inch ring was used for lithologic description
and olfactory examination,

To avoid cross-contamination, the Modified California Sampler and rings were
cleaned prior to each assembly. The equipment.was washed with a tri-sodium phosphate
solution, rinsed with tap water, dipped in methanol, rinsed with distilled water, and allowed
to air dry. The auger flights were steam cleaned prior to their arrival at the site.



APPENDIX E
LITHOLOGIC BORING LOGS



GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

oo e fede ke de dodr e de e i de fe e ke de de ke e e de i e M e e e e e e Aok e dede e e

Field Location of Boring:

Project No.: 02-276-005 Date: 7-1-88 Boring # FH-1
Client: ALAMEDA CO.

Location: Fairmont Hospital Sheet 1
Logged by: M. Marsden Oriller: GREGG of 1

LA AR S Al bl Sl At 2 a g sl il el Bl B R Y LR L TR R i e L ey
Drilling Method: BS3 hollow stem auger Hole Diam.: 8¢

Installation Data: None

Water Level
*A *8 tc tn *E *F Tine
Date
DESCRIPTION
a 0' 6" thick concrete.
c
| m
2 — a 2' gravelly sandy clayey silt, brown, dry, moderately cohesive, no
odor.
SM
4 —, d 4*' gravelly silt, sand, brown, dry, no odor.
; GM 8 4.53' coarse gravel 3 to 3cm in diameter, matrix, silty sand, fine-
grained; gabbro gravel.
& -} 8 &' sandy silty gravel (1-2 ¢m), dry, no odor.
a8 -n‘f @ 8' clayey silty very fine sand, brown, dry, moderately cohesive,
22}/ SC |no odor, some gravel.
10— i @ 10" silty gravel, no odor.
' GM
12—
SC @ 13*¢ gravelly, silty, fine sand, light brown, no odor.
14—444 @ 14! silty fine sand, yellow brown, dry, no odor, some clay.
’
16—;
- GP {8 17' silty sandy gravel, dry, no odor.
18—m
201 a8 20' silty sandy gravel, dry, no odor.
- GP
22-1"
26—1-
. GP |3 25* silty sandy gravel, brown, slightiy moist, no odor.
26—4_ a8 26' same, coarse gravel 2-3 cm.
28— a 28* same, finer gravel, 5-1 cm.
GP
30—

*A - Depth; *B - Graphic Log; *C - SLOW/ft; *D - Vapor Cencentration: *E - Sample Type and Depth;
*F - Soil Group Symbol (U.$.C.S.); *WBR - Weathered Bedrock



GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

MRk RkhRRkhhkkhhd kb kiRt hiehhd i hkhiihd

Field Location of Boring:

Project No.:
Client:
Location:
Logged by:

02-276-005
ALAMEDA CO.
Fairmont Hospital
M. Marsden

Date: 6-30-88

Driller: GREGG

Boring # FH1

Sheet 2
of 2

Al el e et el drde e e e ot e o e el e SR e e e e e e e e e v i g e e e e de B e e e o Stk e v ke e e kol o

brilling Method: BS3- holilow stem auger
Instaliation Data:

Hole Diam.: 8%

Vater Level
*A *B =C |*D *E *F Time
Date
DESCRIPTION
@ 32! gravel coarsens then fines
& 33' clayey gravel, broun, slightly maist, no odor.
ring at 34! @ 34* asuger refusal,.
36
38
40 —
42 —
&b
46 —
4B —
50 —
52 —
54 —
56 —
58 —
60 —

*A - Depth; *B - Graphic Log; *C - BLOW/ft; *D - Vapor Concentration; *E - Sample Type and Depth;
*F - Soil Group Symbol (U.S.C.$.); *WBR - Weathered Bedrock



GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

AR EAAEREERA LR A RN AR TR ER TS Ak Ehkr Rk ddddrdd
Field Location of Boring:

Project No.: 02-276-005 DAte: 7-1-88 Boring # FH-2
Client: ALAMEDA CO.

Location: Fairmont Hospital Sheet 1
Logged by: M. Marsden briller: Gregg of 1
t*****t*tt*t’t**t***tt*tﬂ*t*ti********it***i***t********************
Drilling Method: B-53 Hole Diam.: g»

Installation Data: None

Yater Level

*A *B tc *D tE tF Ti.e
Date
DESCRIPTION
a 0' 6" concrete
8 1* sandy silty gravel (coarse), reddish brown, moist.
"1 GM no odor, {angular gravel).

GC
2 2* sitty, clayey pravel, brown, moist, slightiy cohesive, slight
odor

s . SR g o
SW |@ 4* silty gravelly (1em) sand, light brown, dry,7etight odor. =,
75 ring at 5¢ GC .. 12 -5 .clayey sandy gravel -fweathered gabbro) drove sampler through

weathered rock, no odor.

GM }a 8" silty sandy fine gravel, brown, stightly moist, no odor.
A 9' same, coarsening of gravel,

%] 165 ring at 10! *WBR
@ 10* weathered gabbro and serpentine
@ 12* couarse gravel, some silt, 1-4 cm.
¥l>200 ring at 15¢
*WBR

& 15' crushed gabbro and serpentine, auger refusal.

20—

22—

26

26—

30

N

*A - Depth; *B - Graphic Log; *C - BLOW/ft; *D - vapor Concentration; *E - Sample Type and Depth;
*F - S0il Group Symbhol (U.S.C.S.); *WBR - Weathered Bedrock



GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BCRING

ARk AR Ak W R Atk Ahehhk ARkt hA kRt hh ket hikd s

. Field Location of Boring:

Project Ko.: 02-276-0035 Date: 7-1-88 Boring # FH-3
Client: ALAMEDA CO.

Location: Fairmont Hospital Sheet 1
Logged by: M. Marsden priller: GREGG of 1

e o e Seie e droie e e e e e de e e de e e e e e de e el o 90 e e 0 i e e 9 e e e g g e e e e e e e ke g ik o e ok e Sk o

Drilling Method: BS53 Hole Diam.: 8"
installation Data: None

Mater Level

A *B * |*D *E *F Time
Date
DESCRIPTION
& 0' concrete &" thick,
GC {@ 11 silty clayey coarse gravel, red, moist, no odor.
2 ——féé?ij @ 2' silty clayey gravel (fine), brown, meist, moderately cohesive,
éy GC |no odor.
/ /f49 ring at 5¢ s¢
4 Ll 8 4 silty clayey very fine sand, brown, moderately cohesive, no odo
‘ GM |@ 5' silty sandy gravel, brown, nho odor, weathered gabbro and ser-
pentine 1-5 cm,
@ 81silty sandy medium gravel, brown, moist, no odor.
GM
ring at 19 .
a 10* same, highly weathered gabbro.
GM
@ 12* same, more silt.
ring at 15!
*WBR|@ 15' highly weathered gabbro.
a 18* silty sandy gravel, brown, no odor.
ring at 200 *UBR

a 20

highly weathered gabbro, no odor, auger refusal.

22—

24—

26—

30

*A - Depth; *B - Graphic Log; *C - BLOW/ft; *D - vVapor Concentration; *E - Sample Type and Depth;
*F - Soil Group Symbel (U.S5.C.5.); *WBR - Weathered Bedrock



Project No.: 02-276-005 Date: 7-1-88 Boring # FH-4
GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC. Client: ALAMEDA CO.
Location: Fairmont KHospital Sheet 1
LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORIKG Logged by: M. Marsden Driller: GREGG of 1
EkhkRhhk ARk EREL PRk hk bk Edhrhk bk Rk Akt w kA *t***ti**tt‘l*ti‘ttt**i*l‘*i**tt****i*t***it****!l‘ii*ttrt**ﬁ****t******
Field Location of Boring: Drilting Method: 853 hollow stem auger Hole Diam_. 8%

Installation Data: None

Hater Level
A *B {*C [*D *E *F Time
Date
DESCRIPTION
GC |& 0* concrete &Y thick.
0 —
ireds 8 1! silty clayey gravel, red, moist, no odor, slightly cohesive.
2 ___Iy%%é @ 2°* silty sand, medium gravel, moist, no cohesion, no odor,
) GNM
{801 ring at 5¢
4
: @ 5' highly weathered gabbro, no odor.
2 8' silty, sandy medium gravel, dark brown, no odor.
ring at 10° *YBR

3 10t same, highly weathered gabbro.

8 14! clayey sandy fine gravel, Light brown, no odor, dry.
GM [a@ 15* silty sandy gravel, dry, no odor.

\$140" ring at 15
16-]

=
[+ ]
I

4
;
]

18* ¢clayey sandy fine gravet, light broun, no odor.

19+ ring at 20! SM
20— LMTHith a4 20' clayey silty coarse sand, some gravel, yellow, slightly maist,
il no odor.

22—

@ 23' silty sandy fine gravel, greenish brown, dry, no odor.

24

ring at 25° *WER|@ 25* highly weathered gabbro.

2617

28—t @ 28' silty sandy fine gravel, greenish brown, dry, no odor.

ring at 30! *WBR

30-;;{’ & 30' highly weathered.gabbro, wet.

@ 32 auger refusal, probe just slightly wet.

R ¢ 2
*A - Depth; *B - Graphic Log; *C - BLOW/ft; *D - Vapor Concentration; *E - Sample Type and Depth;
*F - Soil Group Symbol (U.S$.C.S.); *WBR - Weathered Bedrock




GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

kWA RAERRTr A TerThdh ik hddRhkddkdkhkrddtnw
Field Location of Boring:

Project No.: 02-276-005 Date: 6~2-88 Soring £ FHB-1
Client: ALAMEDA CO.

Location: Fairmont Hospital Sheet 1§
Logged by: M. Marsden britlers ENEXCO of 1
tt*t*!tittt**tttt*t*ttitt**i**tti!*tttt*tttt**t***********i*t*t*****
Drilling Method: B53 hollow stem auger Hole Diam.: 8"

Installation Data: 15°-5' 2" slotted PVC (.02 slots), 5-0¢! blank
PVC; 15-3t Lonestar #3 sand, 3-2' Bentonite, 2-0' concrete.

Water Level

*A *B *C [*D *E *F Time
Date
DESCRIPTION
@ 0' concrete to 6",
i —1 a@ 6" silty gravely sand, brown, dry, no odor.
F SM
sl
2 iR
“ i
SM ja 5' silty, gravely sand, yellow brown, slightly moist, no odor.
il
L SM |@ 7' silty sand, some pebbles, yellow brown, slightly moist, no odor
R
8 91
] SM i@ 9*' silty sand, some pebbles, yeliow brown, slightly moist, no odor
ring at 12t
@ 12t graveliy coarse sand, some silty, yvellow brown, dry, stight
SP jodor.
@ 13,5 driller notes difficult drilling.
ring at 17¢
SM i@ 17' cobbly, silty sand, brown, dry, no odor; gabbro cobbles.

Auger refusal.

20

22+

24—

26—

28—

30—

*A - Depth; *B - Graphic Log; *C - BLOW/ft; *D - Vapor Concentration; *E - Sample Type and Depth;
*F - Soil Group Symbol (U.S.C.5.); *WBR - Weathered Bedrock



GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

Tkt Rk AN T AR AR ki ki Ak d ikt drdrd kbt ke ko
Field Location of Boring:

Project Wo.: 02-276-005 Date: 6-30-88 Boring # FHE-2
Client: ALAMEDA CO.

Locatiaon:z Fairmont Hospital Sheet 1
Logged by: K. Marsden Driller: GREGG of 1
*****t*tt*ttt!t*tiﬂ*it*tt*t*!*tt******ﬁ*!i**tt*******t*t*t**********
Drilling Method: B53 hollow stem auger Hole Diam.: 8"

Installation Data: 15¢-51 2 slotted PVC (.02" slots), 5-0*¢ blank
PVC; 15-3' Lonestar #3 sand, 3-2' Bentonite, 2-0' concrete,

Yater Level

*A | *B [*C |*D *E *F Time
Date
DESCRIPTION
a 0! 6" of concrete.
0 —
2 -
@ 4' silty sandy gravel, brown slightly moist, no odor, angular gra-
GM  |vel, 1-2 cm.
NLY-L ring at &1 8 5' coarse silty gravel, 2-3 cm.
a 8' silty gravelly coarse sand, brown, dry, no odor.
sp
407 ring at 10"
M & 10 same, sightly moist.
sP
rL ‘
12—li { 8 12' silty gravelly sand, yellowish brown, some clay, slightly
14t SH moist, no odor,
14—
i a2 15" silty gravelly sand, yellowish brown, some clay, slightly
681 ring at 15¢ SM moist, no odor.
16+
18—
20—
22
24—
26—1
28—
30—

*A - Depth; *B - Graphic Log; *C - BLOW/ft; *D - Vapor Concentration; *E - Semple Type and Depth;
*F - Soil Group Symbol (U.5.C.$.); *WBR - Weathered Bedrock



GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

TR E AR AR RN Ak ket kA ek ki

q Field Location of Boring:

Project Mo.: 02-276-005 Date: 6-30-88
Client: ALAMEDA CO.
Location: Fairmont Hespital

Logged by: M. Marsden

Drilter: GREGS

Boring ¥ FHB-3

Sheet 1
of 1

bdad A dd td E L Ll 2 ad a2l ATl Ll T L Tl ] T 3 T T R R IR e N,

rilting Nethod:

B53-hollow stem auger

Hole Diam.:8"

Installation Data: 15'-5' 2 stotted PVC (.02" slots), 5-0' blank
PVC; 15-3' Lonestar #3 sand, 3-2' Bentonite, 2-0' concrete.

Vater Level

*A -8 *=C |*D *E *F Time
Date
DESCRIPTION
a 0! 6" of concrete.
S¥ (@ 3' gravelly silty sand, brown, dry, no odor.
o ;' GP @ 5' silty sandy coarse gravel (1 cm), dry, no odor, gabbro gravel.
_l &30 ring at 5¢
&
GM [@ 8' same, 50/50 gravel to silty sand.
8 —
' ’} 350 ring at 10° SM
10— a8 10' clayey silty sand, some gravel, mications, brown, dry, no odor
GM a8 11' very coarse gravel, 1-5 cm.
12—
GM
14‘T a 14' silty sandy gravel, brown, no odor, dry.
@ 15! clayey gravely silt, brown, highly weathered rock, no odor,
38 ring at 15! ML jmicas, weathering to clays, moderately cohesive,

16—W

18—

20—

22—

24~

26~

28

30—

*A - Depth; *B - Graphic Log; *C - BLOW/ft; *D - Vapor Concentration; *E - Sample Type and Depth;
*F - Soil Group Symbol (U.S.C.S$.); *WBR - Weathered Bedrock



APPENDIX F
LABORATORY REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY MANIFESTS



SupPeRrIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Farrax ST1., Ste D » San Francisco, CA 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO. 50194 DATE RECEIVED: 6/13/88
CLIENT: Gregg & Associates DATE REPORTED: 6/21/88
CLIENT ID: Fairmont Hospital JOB NO.: N/A

ANALYSIS FOR OIL & GREASE
by Method 418.1

Sample Identification Concentration (mg/kg)

FHB-1 @ 12' 6/3/88 9:00
Fairmont Hospital 53

FHB-1 @ 17' 6/3/88 11:00
Fairmont Hospital 166

QA/QC Summary: Sample #2 Duplicate RPD: 26%

mg/kg = part per million (ppm)

Richard F. ﬁj;;/ Ph.D.
/k____

Laboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SupPeriOr ANALYTICAL LLABORATORY, INC.

1385 Fareax ST1., Ste D » San Francisco, CA 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE

LABORATORY NO. 50194
CLIENT: Gregg & Assocliates
CLIENT ID: Fairmont Hospital

Sample Identification

FHB-1 @ 12' 6/3/88 9:00
Alameda County Fairmont Hospital

FHB-1 @ 17' 6/3/88 11:00
Alameda County Fairmont Hospital

mg/kg = part per million (ppm)

-— e Em N G R aam EE e
@

ANALUY S IS

DATE RECEIVED: 6/13/88
DATE REPORTED: 6/21/88
JOB NO.: N/A

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

Concentrxation (mg/kg)

ND < 10
ND < 10
o)
m@
.%:\'
®
R
&
2%
<}
.D.

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



l SuPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
@ 1385 Fareax St., Ste D« San Francisco. CA 94124 + Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYZSTIS

LABORATORY NO. 50221 DATE RECEIVED: 7/6/88
CLIENT: Gregg & Associates DATE REPORTED: 7/13/88
CLIENT ID: Fairmont Hsptl JOB NO.: 02-276-005

ANALYSIS FOR OIL & GREASE
by Standard Methods Method 503E

Sample Identification Concentration (mg/kg)
FHB-2 @ 5' 6/30/88 ND < 35
FHB-2 @ 10' 6/30/88 ND < 35
'. FHB-2 @ 15' 6/30/8¢8 ND < 35
FHB-3 @& 5' 6/30/88 ND < 35
FHB-3 @ 10' 6/30/88 ND < 35
FHB-3 @ 15' 6/30/88 ND < 35
mg/kg = part per million {ppm)

Richard F. Srna, Ph.D.

il 3 Jid k. ke

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SuPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Farrax St1., St D » San Francisco, CA 84124 « PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE oF ANALYSTIS

LABORATQRY NO. 50221 DATE RECEIVED: 7/6/88
CLIENT: Gregg & Associates DATE REPORTED: 7/13/88
CLIENT 1ID: Fairmont Hsptl JOB NO.: 02-276-005

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

Sample Identification Concentration (mg/kg)

FH-1 @ 34' 6/30/88 ND < 10
FH-2 @ 5' 17/1/88 ND < 10
FH-2 @ 10' 7/1/88 ND < 10
FH-2 @ 15' 7/1/88 ND < 10

@ 5' 7/1/88 ND < 10

@ 10* 7/1/88 ND < 10

@ 15' 7/1/88 ND < 10
FH-3 @ 20° T7/1/88 . ND <€ 10
FH-4 @ 5* 7/1/88 ND < 10
FH-4 @ 10’ 7/1/88 ND < 10
FH-4 @ 15' 7/1/88 ND < 19
FH-4 @ 20' 7/1/88 ND < 10
FH-4 @ 25' 7/1/88 ND < 10
FH-4 @ 30' 7/1/88 ND < 10

mg/kg = part per million (ppm)

T vy
T
W W W

Richard F. Srna, Ph.D.
4%%%;{;g4~224/ Av kﬁ:g

i\ Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ISR A Hunter Company

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

@" /g"g@rmce ! oF_/

597 Center A;zc.nuc, Suite 3;0, Martinez, CA 94553 / (415) 372-3637 DATE
i - 5 -
NAME PARAMETERS OTHER PARAMETER KEY: 10-T0C
ADDRESS T h 1-CAM HETALS (18) 0-
e AN LoD 112 (3|45 |6|7]a]9jiwo]lofofolo 2-PR. POLLUTANT METALS (13 0-
o 3-GENERAL MIMERALS 0-
PROJECT oroda. Co. 4-0IL & GREASE 0-
A 5-PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 0-
SAMPLER'S NAME 6-BASE/NEU/ACIDS (ORGANICS O-
(print) M. W,Y{DA\”W \A 7-PESTICIDES
~ ¢ 3 ~— B-VOLATILE ORGANICS (601/602)
(signature) Q Q 6 9-VOLATILE ORGANICS (624)
sample # | date time location . N =KV ﬁtl OBSERVATION/COMMENTS #
& '! 4
it 0o/ s/8% | { Vom| # ool dE. |2 X X
" Y oy
Mot (710/s/ss |(Fim| Smplst B 17 X p A
RECEIVED BY: (sj;natup_e) date|time{TOTAL NUMBER OF
1. / 6/ 11 1 CONTAINERS THIS SHEET:
L. A’Lﬁ/ ,Zé, 7 4o
2. METHOD OF SHIPMENT:
3. 3. SPECIAL SHIPMENT/HANDLING
OR STORAGE REQUIREMENTS:
4, '
DISPATCHED BY:(signature) date|timeRECEIVED FOR LAB BY:(sig) [date{time

D




REGG

GREGG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

T NESEWGRM A Hunter Company

597 Center Avente, Suite 350, Martinez, CA 94553 / (415) 372-3637

{
A

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

T-$-88

DATE

PAGE__ 6’

.. OF f-;

RAME

PARAMETERS

GTHER

11234 6

p

)

PROJECT

Saan. Lt .
O30 - pOS

=1

(signature)

Srien” e A Vi vsden)
o e padl)Y Wi e

7

semple # | date time

location

o/ Des |-

ajoetioro0fo0foro0ogp0{0

T 4

f“ARAHET[R XEY: 10-10C
T (1-CAM METALS ¢18) g"
2-PR. POLLUTANT HETALS (13

0 }3-GENLCRAL MINLRALS
4~0IL & GREASE 0-
T IS-PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 0-
6-BASE/NEU/ACIDS (ORGANICS O-
A {7-PESTICIDES

B8-VOLATILE QRGANICS (601/602)
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